
 

 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
To: Mrs Christine Bainton (Independent Member, in the 

Chair) 
Cllrs Horton (Vice-Chair), Waudby, Hudson and Taylor 
(CYC Members) 
Mr A L Dixon, Mr M R Hall and Mr D Wilson 
(Independent Members) 
Cllrs Crawford, Mellors and Forster (Parish Council 
Members) 
 

Date: Friday, 28 August 2009 
 

Time: 3.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
  
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Standards 

Committee held on 26 June 2009. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the remit of the Standards Committee, may do 
so.  The deadline for registering is 5:00 pm on Thursday 27 
August 2009. 
 
 



 

4. Standards Board for England - Change of 
Name   

 

 To receive a verbal update from the Chair on the decision of the 
Standards Board for England to change its operating name to 
‘Standards for England’. 
 

5. Full Council - Feedback from Chair    
 To receive feedback from the Chair on the meeting of Full 

Council which she attended on 9 July 2009. 
 

6. Review of the Protocol on Officer/Member 
Relations: Reference Back from Council   

(Pages 9 - 26) 

 This report asks members to re-consider the draft Protocol on 
Officer / Member Relations, which has been referred back to the 
Standards Committee by Full Council for further revisions. 
 

7. The Local Government Ombudsman’s 
Annual Review Year Ending 31 March 2009   

(Pages 27 - 42) 

 This report highlights the recently received Annual Review from 
the Local Government Ombudsman, which sets out data on 
complaints against City of York Council that have been 
processed by the Ombudsman during the 12 Months up to 31st 
March 2009. 
 

8. Member Development Steering Group   (Pages 43 - 50) 
 This report informs members of the formation of a Member 

Development Steering Group, with a reporting line to the 
Standards Committee, and gives details of the Group’s work to 
date. 
 

9. Guidance on ‘other action’   (Pages 51 - 66) 
 To discuss any issues arising from new guidance on ‘other 

action’ recently issued by the Standards Board for England and 
circulated to members of the Standards Committee on 2 July 
2009.  A copy of the guidance is attached for reference. 
 

10. Induction Pack for Independent Members    
 To discuss whether an induction pack should be provided for new 

Independent members of the Standards Committee and, if so, 
what it should contain. 
 



 

 
11. Review of Work Plan   (Pages 67 - 68) 
 To review the Standards Committee’s work plan for the 2009/10 

municipal year.  The latest revised version of the plan is 
attached. 
 

12. Any other business which the Chair decides is 
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972.   

 

 

Democratic Services Officer responsible for this meeting: 
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 

• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to 
[...]
) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DATE 26 JUNE 2009 

PRESENT MRS BAINTON (INDEPENDENT MEMBER, IN THE 
CHAIR) 
CLLRS HORTON (VICE-CHAIR), WAUDBY, 
HUDSON AND TAYLOR (CYC MEMBERS) 
MR DIXON, MR HALL AND MR WILSON 
(INDEPENDENT MEMBERS) 
CLLRS CRAWFORD, MELLORS AND FORSTER 
(PARISH COUNCIL MEMBERS) 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held 

on 13 March 2009 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. MEETINGS WITH LEADER AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
The Chair provided an update on the outcome of her recent meeting with 
the Leader and Chief Executive of City of York Council. 
 
Matters raised at the meeting had included: 

• A briefing on the Standards Committee’s annual report, in particular 
the low number of complaints received by comparison with other 
authorities, and potential problems around the setting up of joint 
committees under the new Regulations. 

• The new assessment framework and how it had been embedded, 
including the recruitment of new members and the need to ensure 
promotion of the Committee’s work through ward committees etc. 

• The moral and ethical framework around the Code of Conduct, 
including the need to clarify for members of the public when a 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



councillor was and was not acting as a councillor, and other 
behavioural matters to consider that did not fall within the Code. 

• Future plans for the Standards Committee. 
 
Members discussed the options for promoting the Standards Committee 
and its work via the Press and agreed that an article or feature with input 
from the Chair would be the best method, if this could be arranged. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and that the Monitoring Officer 

speak the Council’s Head of Communications about the 
possibility of arranging an interview with the Press 
newspaper.1 

 
REASON: For information and to promote the work of the Standards 

Committee. 
 
Action Required  
1. Liaise with Head of M & C   
 
 

 
GR  

 
5. REVIEW OF THE PROTOCOL ON OFFICER / MEMBER RELATIONS  

 
[See also under Part B Minutes] 
 
Members considered a report which informed them of the latest position on 
the review of the Council’s Protocol on Officer / Member Relations. 
 
On 23 January 2009, Members had approved a revised draft of the 
Protocol, subject to some additional amendments and further consultation.  
That consultation had now been completed, resulting in no responses 
other than one from Human Resources that welcomed the revised 
Protocol.  Members were therefore invited to recommend the revised 
Protocol, as amended in accordance with their comments at the January 
meeting, to Full Council for approval. 
 
Members considered arrangements for reviewing the effectiveness of the 
Protocol once it had been approved by Council.  Given that the original 
review had arisen from the Audit Commission’s Ethical Governance audit, 
it was suggested that a similar audit be carried out in-house once the new 
Protocol had been in place for a suitable length of time. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Monitoring Officer contact the Audit Commission to 

explore the possibility of using elements of their Ethical 
Governance audit to conduct an in-house review of the 
effectiveness of the new Protocol.1 

 
REASON: To ensure that the implementation of the new Protocol is 

properly followed up. 
 
Action Required  
1. Contact the Audit Commission   
 

 
GR  

Page 4



 
 

6. ANNUAL REPORT OF STANDARDS COMMITTEE 2008/09  
 
Members considered a draft version of the Standards Committee’s Annual 
Report to Council for 2008/09, prepared by the Chair and the Monitoring 
Officer, prior to its submission to the next meeting of Full Council. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the content of the Annual Report be noted. 
 
 (ii) That the section on the Future work plan be amended 

to include the work on following up the Ethical Governance 
review, as discussed in the previous item (Minute 40 refers). 

 
(iii) That, subject to this amendment, the report be 
approved for inclusion on the agenda of the next meeting of 
Full Council, on 9 July 2009. 

 
REASON: To inform Council of the Committee’s work in ensuring that 

ethical standards are maintained. 
 
 

7. NEW REGULATIONS AFFECTING STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 
Members considered a report which informed them of the contents of the 
New Standards Committee (Further Provisions) (England) Regulations 
2009 (SI 2009/1255), which
[...]
t 
Committees   
 
 

 
GR  
GR  

 
8. ANNUAL STANDARDS ASSEMBLY  

 
Members received information on the 2009 Annual Assembly of Standards 
Committees, to be held in Birmingham on 12-13 October and were invited 
to consider whether to send a representative to this event. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that there was no specific budget for this 
event and that it was for Members to take a view on who needed to attend 
and the responsibility of the Monitoring Officer to secure any funding 
required. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Chair attend on both days of the Annual 

Assembly and that Cllr Horton and Mr Hall attend on the first 
day only. 

 
 (ii) That any further requests to attend this event be 

passed on to the Monitoring Officer or the Principal 
Democracy Officer. 

 
REASON: So that York is properly represented at the Annual Assembly. 
 
 

9. REVIEW OF WORK PLAN  
 
Members reviewed the work plan for the Standards Committee for the 
2009/10 municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the following amendments be made to the draft 

work plan for 2009/10 circulated with the agenda:1 
 

a) Meeting on 28 August 2009 – add: 

• Guidance on ‘Other Action’ 
 

b) Meeting on 23 October 2009 – add: 

• Review of Planning Code of Good Practice 
 

Page 6



c) Meeting on 18 December 2009 – add: 

• Follow up to Ethical Governance review – report on 
results of Monitoring Officer’s discussions with the 
Audit Commission 

 
d) Meeting on 22 January 2010 – remove Annual Report 

to Council and add: 

• Report on promoting the work of the Standards 
Committee 

• Reports on Members’ and Officers’ Registers of 
Gifts and Hospitality (including details of current 
practice throughout the Council on the Officers’ 
Register) 

 
(ii) That the following items be noted for future inclusion 
on the 2010/11 forward plan: 

• Member Declarations of Interests (annual) – June 
2010 

• Results of the Monitoring Officer’s enquiries 
regarding Joint Committees – July 2010 

 
REASON: To ensure an organised programme of work for the 

Committee. 
 
Action Required  
1. Amend work plan as agreed   
 
 

 
GR  

 
PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 
10. REVIEW OF THE PROTOCOL ON OFFICER/MEMBER RELATIONS  

 
[See also under Part A Minutes] 
 
Members considered a report which informed them of the latest position on 
the review of the Council’s Protocol on Officer / Member Relations. 
 
On 23 January 2009, Members had approved a revised draft of the 
Protocol, subject to some additional amendments and further consultation.  
That consultation had now been completed, resulting in no responses 
other than one from Human Resources that welcomed the revised 
Protocol. 
 
Members were therefore invited to recommend the revised Protocol, as 
amended in accordance with their comments at the January meeting, to 
Full Council for approval. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That Council approve the revised Protocol on Officer / 

Member Relations. 
 

Page 7



REASON:  In accordance with the requirements of the 
Constitution. 

 
 
 
 
 
C Bainton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 4.30 pm]. 

Page 8



 

 

  

 

   

 

Standards Committee – 28 August 2009 
 

Report of The Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
 

Review of the Protocol on Officer/Member Relations 

Reference Back From Council 

Summary  

1. The revised protocol was reported to council for approval at its meeting on 9 
July. During the debate a councillor queried the wording of the new version and 
council agreed to refer the draft protocol back to the Standards Committee for 
consideration. 

2.  I attached the relevant part of the minutes of the council meeting (Annex A) 
and a further amended draft protocol which I hope addresses the issues raised 
at council. 

Background 

3. As a result of the findings of the Ethical Governance Health Check the 
Standards Committee decided that it would review the council’s 
Member/Officer protocol. In doing so the Committee considered examples of 
other council’s protocols and consulted widely with a range of consultees 
including the Group Leaders and Secretaries of the political groups. Only one 
response was received to the consultation and this came from an officer and 
was approving of the new version. 

4. The comments of Cllr Pierce were focussed on one word in paragraph 3.2 of 
the draft protocol which lists what officers can expect from councillors. Included 
in the list is the phrase ‘acceptance of professional advice’. Cllr Pierce was of 
the view that this curtailed the right of councillors to challenge professional 
advice given by officers.  

5. As the reluctance on the part of members, to accept professional advice from 
officers was one of the issues highlighted by the ethical health check report I 
am reluctant to suggest removing any reference to professional advice. 
However, I wondered whether replacing the ‘acceptance of’ with ‘respect for’, 
would be an acceptable compromise. I have included this in the revised draft 
and would welcome an indication from members of the Standards Committee 
as to whether that is an acceptable compromise. 

Agenda Item 6Page 9



 

6. In addition to the point made by Cllr Pierce during council I have also sought to 
make some changes to the wording of part 9 of the report which covers issues 
of access to information. The changes are intended to clarify some of the 
issues and ensure that the protocol accords with the legal requirements in this 
context. I hope that they will also be simpler to understand. The need for this 
amendment has arisen only recently when the Democratic Services Team 
were asked by a member, to review their practice in relation to the distribution 
of ‘Exempt’ papers. 

Implications  

7.  

Legal There are no legal implications arising from this report or the 
proposals it contains. There is no legal requirement that a local 
authority must have a member/officer protocol but it is almost 
universally the  case th
[...]
 and it was 
  
RESOLVED: That the Annual Report of the Standards Committee for 2008/09 

be received. 
 
 
 

(ii) Protocol on Officer / Member Relations  
 
Mrs Bainton then moved, and Cllr Horton seconded, the recommendation 
contained in Minute 10 of the Standards Committee meeting held on 26 June 
2009 in respect of a revised Protocol on Officer / Member Relations.   
 
Following a debate on this recommendation, Cllr Pierce moved, and Cllr Scott 
seconded, that the matter be referred back to the Standards Committee for 
further consideration, with particular reference to the wording at paragraph 3.2 
of the revised Protocol. 
 
On being put to the vote, Cllr Pierce’s proposal was declared CARRIED and it 
was 
 
RESOLVED: That the Protocol on Officer / Member Relations be referred 

back to the Standards Committee for further consideration.1 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex B 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



   The Constitution – P 5C 

v.31.07.09 

DRAFT 

PART 5C - PROTOCOL ON OFFICER/MEMBER RELATIONS 
 
1 Introduction and Principles 
 

1.1 The purpose of this Protocol is to provide a set of principles to guide 
Members and officers of the Council in their relations with one another in 
such a way as to ensure the smooth running of the Council. 

 
1.2 This Protocol should be read in conjunction with the Members’ Code of 

Conduct, Employees’ Code of  Conduct, the Council’s Constitution, 
Whistle-blowing Policy and any guidance issued by the Standards 
Committee, Audit and Governance Committee and/or the Monitoring 
Officer. 

 
1.3 Certain employees, e.g. Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer, Chief 

Financial Officer (Section 151 Officer) and the statutory Chief Officers 
have responsibilities in law over and above their obligations to the Council 
and its Members that they must be allowed to discharge. 

 
2 The Relationship:  General Points 
 

2.1 Both Councillors and officers are se
[...]
ing the year, thirty decisions were made during the 

year and in twelve of these the LGO found no evidence of maladministration. In 
a further seven cases the LGO used their discretion not to investigate and 
another four were considered to be outside jurisdiction. Seven cases were 
decided as local settlement cases where during the course of an investigation 
the council takes action which is considered by the LGO to be a satisfactory 
response to the complaint. The report itself describes the circumstances of 
some of the cases decided as local settlements  

 
3.3 The one area of performance in complaint handling that is highlighted as being 

out of target range is that of the speed in which the council responds to the LGO 
when it submits enquiries to the council. The response times are recorded as 
thirty five days on average compared  to the target of twenty eight days. The 
LGO welcomes the improvement in response times in connection with planning 
and building control matters but notes that response times in housing and anti 
social behaviour cases could be improved. 

 
4 Further Work 
 
4.1 It is noted that many authorities publish their LGO annual reports and I 

understand that this is not currently the case here at CYC. In the spirit of 
openness it is suggested that these reports should be made available on the 
council’s website in the pages dealing with complaints. This is technically very 
easy to achieve. 

 
4.2 The council is currently working on developing an new IT based complaints 

recording system which will assist in the recording and management of 
complaints.  

 
5 Recommendations 
 
5.1 It is hereby recommended that the members of the committee note the content 

of the LGO Annual Report and endorse the proposal to make this and future  
reports available on the council’s website. 

 
 
 

Page 28



  

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Author’s name:  
Quentin Baker 
Title: Head of Civic Leg
[...]
2008 / 31/03/2009

Avg no. of days
to respond

No. of First
 Enquiries

FIRST ENQUIRIESResponse times

01/04/2008 / 31/03/2009 20 35.3

2007 / 2008 20 35.3

2006 / 2007 35 38.7

        Average local authority response times 01/04/2008 to 31/03/2009  

Types of authority <= 28 days 

% 

29 - 35 days 

% 

> = 36 days 

% 

District councils  60 20 20 

Unitary authorities  56 35 9 

Metropolitan authorities  67 19 14 

County councils  62 32 6 

London boroughs  58 27 15 

National park authorities  100 0 0 

P
a
g
e
 4

1



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 

Standards Committee 28 August 2009 

 
Report of the Head of Civic Legal and Democratic Services 

 

Member Development Steering Group  

Summary  
 

1. This report informs members of the formation of a Member Development 
Steering Group, with a reporting line to the Standards Committee, and gives 
details of the Group’s work to date. 

 

Background 

2. The Member Development Steering Group and the associated terms of 
reference were established at the meeting of Full Council on 2 April 2009.  
This was the first step in the Council’s progress towards achieving I&DeA 
Charter Status in Member Development and improving its approach to the 
provision of development opportunities for elected Members. 

Reporting arrangements and terms of reference 

3. The Member Development Steering Group will report three times a year to the 
Standards Committee in view of its ethical and standards role relating to 
Members. This will enable Standards Committee to feed any 
recommendations into Council in relation, for instance, to development funding 
for Members or Member engagement in events/activities.   

4. At its meeting on 2 April 2009, Council agreed the terms of reference set out 
in Annex A to this report.  These serve to guide the Steering Group in its 
purpose and aims with regard to Member Development and working 
towards achieving Charter Status. 

Work to Date 

5. Since 
[...]
ategy, there are no 
risks associated with the contents of this report. 
 

 Recommendation 

11. Members are asked to note the contents of the report  
 

Reason 

12.  In accordance with the reporting arrangements agreed by Council for the 
Member Development Steering Group 

  
 

 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Quentin Baker 
Head of Civic Democratic and Legal Services 
Tel: (01904) 551004 
 
Report Approved √ Date 18 August 2009 

Amanda Oxley 
Senior Member Support Officer 
Democratic Services 
Tel: (01904) 552054 
 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) 
 
 None 
                                                        
 

All √ Wards Affected:   

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
None. 
 
Annexes: 
Annex A – Member Development Steering Group Terms of Reference 
Annex B - Annual Work Plan (2009/2010) 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 
 
 
 

Terms of Reference – Member Development Steering Group 
 
 
 
Terms of Reference: 
 
 
1. Developing and reviewing the Member Development Strategy. 
 
2. Developing, monitoring, evaluating and reviewing the annual Member 

Development Programme. 
 
3. Receive periodical attendance monitoring reports with a view to reporting 

annually to Full Council 
 
4. Providing strong leadership and guidance to officers in respect of all Member 

Development issues. 
 
5. Promoting best practice in respect of Member Development amongst all elected 

Members of the Council. 
 
6. Encouraging the highest level of participation by all Members in the Member 

Development Programme, in respect of the Strategy, and in relation to Personal 
Development Plans (PDPs). 

 
7. Ensuring that the Council reaches and maintains the required level of skills, 

competence’s and practices to achieve I&DeA Charter status in connection with 
elected Members. 

 
8. Reporting on a regular basis to the Sta

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

DATE 28 AUGUST 2009 

PRESENT MRS BAINTON (INDEPENDENT MEMBER, IN THE 
CHAIR) 
CLLRS HORTON (VICE-CHAIR), TAYLOR AND 
R WATSON (SUBSTITUTE) (CYC MEMBERS) 
MR DIXON AND MR HALL (INDEPENDENT 
MEMBERS) 
CLLRS CRAWFORD, MELLORS AND FORSTER 
(PARISH COUNCIL MEMBERS) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS WAUDBY AND HUDSON (CYC 
MEMBERS) 
MR WILSON (INDEPENDENT MEMBER) 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 
 

12. MINUTES  
 
With reference to Minute 4 (Meetings with the Leader and Chief 
Executive), it was confirmed that a small article had recently appeared in 
The Press regarding the Ombudsman’s report on the Standards 
Committee agenda.  The Monitoring Officer would seek to follow this up by 
providing information on the outcome of today’s discussions on that item. 
 
With reference to Minute 5 (Review of the Protocol on Officer / Member 
Relations), the Monitoring Officer reported that he had liaised with the 
Audit Commission, as requested, regarding the proposed review of the 
effectiveness of the new Protocol and would include their comments in his 
report to the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Standards Committee meeting held 

on 26 June 2009 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

13. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 



 
14. STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND - CHANGE OF NAME  

 
The Chair reported that the Standards Board for England had decided to 
change its name and its logo and from July 2009 would be known as 
‘Standards for England.’  This was to reflect the change in its role from 
investigator to regulator, following the introduction of local assessments.  
Further information could be found on their website, at: 
http://www.standardsforengland.gov.uk/ 
 

15. FULL COUNCIL - FEEDBACK FROM CHAIR  
 
The Chair reported that she had attended the Full Council meeting on 9 
July 2009, to present the Annual Report of the Standards Committee and 
to move the Committee’s recommendations in respect of the revised 
Protocol on Officer / Member relations. 
 
Despite the fact that no comments had been received from Members in 
response to consultation on the revised Protocol, an issue had been raised 
at the Council meeting regarding the wording of one of the paragraphs.  
The Protocol had therefore been referred back to the Standards 
Committee for further consideration.  There had also been some confusion 
regarding the status of the Chair of Standards Committee within the 
Council and whether, as an independent Member, she was entitled to 
remain in the Chamber during the discussion on an exempt item from 
which the press and public were excluded.  Clarification was needed on 
this matter. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Chair’s comments be noted and that the Monitoring 

Officer produce a note, for circulation to all Council Members, 
clarifying the status of the Independent Chair of Standards 
Committee as a Member of Council.1 

 
REASON: For information and to avoid any confusion or 

embarrassment at future meetings. 
 
Action Required  
1. Produce note of clarification on status of Independent 
Chair   

 
TP  

 
16. THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN’S ANNUAL REVIEW YEAR 

ENDING 31 MARCH 2009  
 
Members considered a report which presented the Annual Review of the 
Local Government Ombudsman (LGO), setting out data on complaints 
against City of York Council processed by the LGO during 2008/09.   
 
The report outlined the remit and powers of the LGO in relation to 
complaints made against local authorities.  During 2008/09 the LGO had 
received 57 complaints concerning City of York Council, of which 28 had 
been forwarded to the investigations team.  30 decisions had been taken 
during the year.  In twelve cases no evidence of maladministration had 
been found and in seven cases the LGO had used their discretion not to 



investigate.  Four cases were considered to be outside the jurisdiction and 
seven had been decided as local settlements.  The only area of 
performance judged as outside the target range was the speed of the 
Council’s responses to enquiries from the LGO, which was 35 days on 
average compared to the target of 28 days.  
 
It was suggested that in future the LGO’s annual reports be made available 
on the Council’s website, in the pages relating to complaints, as well as 
being reported to the Standards Committee and the Audit and Governance 
Committee. 
 
During their discussions, Members queried whether any comparative 
information was available from other authorities and expressed the hope 
that action would be taken to improve response times.  They also raised 
the issue of the Council’s response times to complaints in general. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the content of the LGO Annual Report be noted 

and that the proposal to make this and future reports 
available on the Council’s website be endorsed. 

 
REASON: For information, and in the interests of transparency. 
 
 (ii) That Officers note Members’ comments regarding the 

desirability of obtaining comparative information about other 
authorities and the potential need to examine the issue of 
response times, both to LGO enquiries and to complaints in 
general. 1 

 
Action Required  
1. Obtain comparative LGO data on other authorities   
 

 
TP  

 
17. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STEERING GROUP  

 
Members considered a report which informed them of the formation of a 
Member Development Steering Group, with a reporting line to the 
Standards Committee, and outlined the work achieved by the Group to 
date. 
 
The Steering Group’s terms of reference included a requirement to ensure 
that the Council reached and maintained the level of skills, competencies 
and practices necessary to achieve I&DeA Charter status.  Since its 
establishment at Full Council on 2 April 2009, the Group had met twice.  It 
had agreed an Annual Work Plan and a Member Development Plan and 
had appointed Mike Leitch as an external consultant to provide Personal 
Development Reviews for Members.  Copies of the terms of reference and 
the Annual Work Plan were attached as Annexes A and B to the report.   
 
In response to questions from Members, Officers confirmed that the costs 
of the external consultant had been met from the Development budget 
following a tender process and that the cost of applying for Charter status 
would be about £500, for which grant funding might be available. 
 



RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
REASON: In accordance with the reporting arrangements agreed by 

Council for the Member Development Steering Group. 
 
 

18. GUIDANCE ON ‘OTHER ACTION’  
 
Members were invited to discuss any issues arising from the new guidance 
on ‘other action’ recently issued by Standards for England and circulated to 
Standards Committee members on 2 July 2009. 
 
Queries were raised regarding section 30 on page 9 of the guidance and 
section 43 on page 12.  The Monitoring Officer advised that a cautious 
approach be taken to the suggestion in section 30 that views on other 
action be sought on receipt of a complaint, as this could amount to pre-
judgement.  He agreed to seek clarification on section 43, which appeared 
to conflict with other guidance. 1 
 
The Chair then drew attention to the guidance issued by Standards for 
England on Joint Standards Committees, which highlighted the 
requirement for standards committees to be chaired by an independent 
member and advised that the Vice Chair should also be an independent 
member. 2 
 
RESOLVED: That the issues raised by Members on the guidance be noted 

and that the Monitoring Officer take action where required. 1-2 
 
REASON: To ensure clarity with regard to the role and composition of 

the Standards Committee. 
 
Action Required  
1. Seek clarification on section 43 of the guidance  
2. Seek Council's views re possible appointment of 
independent Vice Chair   
 

 
TP  
TP  

 
19. INDUCTION PACK FOR INDEPENDENT MEMBERS  

 
Members discussed the potential provision of an induction pack for new 
Independent members of the Standards Committee. 
 
It was suggested that the pack could include, for example: 

• Useful e-mail and web addresses 
• Information from Standards for England 
• A copy of the Code of Conduct 
• A copy of the Constitution (possibly on DVD) 
• A chart showing how the Council was organised  

There might also be a process for inviting prospective members to attend 
meetings of the Standards Committee and/or other council meetings. 
 



During their discussions, Members suggested that the training pack should 
be available for all members and substitute members of the Standards 
Committee, new and existing. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Monitoring Officer prepare a report for consideration 

at the next meeting, including a draft list of documents to be 
included in the training pack. 1 

 
REASON: To enable the Committee to make an informed decision. 
 
Action Required  
1. Prepare report for next meeting   
 

 
TP  

 
20. REVIEW OF WORK PLAN  

 
Members reviewed the work plan for the Standards Committee for the 
2009/10 Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED: That the draft work plan for 2009/10 circulated with the 

agenda be approved, subject to the following amendments:1 
 

a) Meeting on 23 October 2009 
Add: 
• Induction / training pack for members of Standards 

Committee 
Remove: 
• Member Development Steering Group - Progress 

Report 
 

b) Meeting on 18 December 2009 
Add: 
• Member Development Steering Group – Progress 

Report 
 
REASON: To reflect changes agreed at the meeting and to ensure an 

organised programme of work for the Committee. 
 
 
Action Required  
1 Amend work plan as agreed   
 
 

 
TP  

 
PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 
21. REVIEW OF THE PROTOCOL ON OFFICER/MEMBER RELATIONS: 

REFERENCE BACK FROM COUNCIL  
 
Members considered a report which asked them to re-consider the draft 
Protocol on Officer / Member relations, in view of the decision made by Full 
Council on 9 July to refer the draft Protocol back for further amendments.  
The relevant Council minute was attached as Annex A to the report. 



 
The referral back was due to an issue raised by a Member on the wording 
of paragraph 3.2 of the draft Protocol, namely the phrase ‘acceptance of 
professional advice’.  It was felt that this could curtail the right of councillors 
to challenge the professional advice provided by officers. 
 
Having considered the matter in the light of the Ethical Governance Health 
Check which had led to the revision of the Protocol in the first place, the 
Monitoring Officer suggested that the words ‘acceptance of’ be replaced by 
‘respect for’.  This amendment had been incorporated in the revised draft 
Protocol attached as Annex B, together with some further changes to 
paragraph 9 intended to clarify some of the issues relating to Council 
Members’ access to information and ensure that the Protocol accorded 
with legal requirements in this respect.  Members were invited to endorse 
the revised Protocol and refer it to the next full Council meeting for 
consideration. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That the revised draft Protocol, incorporating 

amendments to paragraphs 3.2 and 9, be approved. 
 
REASON: In accordance with the requirements of the 

Constitution, and so that Members can be satisfied 
that the draft Protocol has now taken into account the 
matter raised at the last Council meeting and the need 
to clarify issues in relation to Members’ rights to 
access to information. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
C Bainton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.05 pm and finished at 4.40 pm]. 


